under Section 115(a) of the Internal Revenue Code and a similar provision of state law.

Note 2: Adoption of New Standards

Adoption of GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting for Changes and Error Corrections

During 2024, the Authority adopted GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections
(GASB 100). GASB 100 updates accounting and financial reporting requirements for accounting changes and
error corrections to address current diversity in practice.

Adoption of GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences

In June 2022, the GASB issued GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. The new accounting
guidance updates the recognition and measurement guidance for compensated absences under a unified
model. Specifically, the new standard clarifies that a liability should be recorded for compensated absences
that are more likely than not to be paid or otherwise settled. Additionally, it amends certain existing disclosure
requirements.

The Authority adopted this standard during 2024 and applied it retrospectively to the earliest period
presented. The cumulative effect adjustment to beginning net position at the date of initial application was
$507,500.

Statement of Net Position 2023 (as Restated) As Previously Reported Effect of Change

Accrued and withheld items (including compesated absences)  $  10,189,935  $  9,643,535  $  546,400

Unrestricted net position  141,643,833  142,190,233 (546,400)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 2023 (as Restated) As Previously Reported Effect of Change

Operating expenses - personal services  46,388,102  46,349,202  38,900

Statement of Cash Flows 2023 (as Restated) As Previously Reported Effect of Change

Loss from operations  $ (29,105,750) $ (29,066,850) $ (38,900)

Change in accrued and withheld items  138,994  100,094  38,900

52   2024   A N N U A L  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T

INDIANAPOLIS AIRPORT AUTHORITY

Indianapolis Airport Authority
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023

33

Note 3: Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investment Securities

Deposits

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Authority’s deposits may not be returned
to it. The Authority’s deposit policy for custodial credit risk requires compliance with the provisions of
Indiana statutes. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the carrying value of deposits was $124,722,387 and